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Corporation for National and Community Service § 2507.20 

purpose is scholarly or scientific re-
search, or news media requesters: these 
pay only duplication fees. 

(3) All other requesters: these pay 
search and duplication fees. 

(b) The fee schedule for search, re-
view, and duplication is as follows: 

TABLE 1 TO PARAGRAPH (b) 

Requester Search fee Review fee Duplication fee 

Commercial use requester ...... $70.00 per hour ..................... $70.00 per hour ..................... For photocopies, 20¢ per 
page. 

Educational & Non-Commer-
cial Scientific institutions.

No fee .................................... No fee .................................... For photocopies, the first 100 
pages are free; after that, 
20¢ per page. 

Representatives of the news 
media.

No fee .................................... No fee .................................... For photocopies, the first 100 
pages are free; after that, 
20¢ per page. 

All others .................................. The first two hours are free; 
after that, $70.00 per hour.

No fee .................................... For photocopies, the first 100 
pages are free; after that, 
20¢ per page. 

§ 2507.19 Circumstances in which fees 
may not be charged. 

(a) If AmeriCorps fails to comply 
with the time limits for responding to 
a request, and if no unusual or excep-
tional circumstances, as defined by the 
FOIA, apply to processing the request, 
it may not charge search fees (or, for 
requesters with preferred fee status, 
may not charge duplication fees). 

(b) If AmeriCorps fails to comply 
with the extended time limit for un-
usual circumstances under § 2705.10(c), 
it may not charge search fees (or, for 
requesters with preferred fee status, 
may not charge duplication fees), ex-
cept as follows: 

(1) If unusual circumstances apply 
and more than 5,000 pages are nec-
essary to respond to the request, 
AmeriCorps may charge search fees (or, 
for requesters with preferred fee status, 
may charge duplication fees), so long 
as AmeriCorps has given the requester 
timely written notice and has dis-
cussed with the requester via email, 
telephone, or paper mail (or made at 
least three good-faith attempts to do 
so) how the requester could limit the 
scope of the request. 

(2) If a court determines that excep-
tional circumstances exist, 
AmeriCorps’ failure to comply with a 
time limit will be excused for the 
length of time provided by the court 
order. 

(c) AmeriCorps will charge search or 
review fees for a quarter-hour period 
only when more than half of that pe-
riod is required for search or review. 

(d) AmeriCorps will not charge any 
fee if the total fee calculated according 
to § 2507.18 is $25.00 or less for any re-
quest. 

§ 2507.20 Notice of anticipated fees in 
excess of $25.00. 

(a) When AmeriCorps estimates that 
fees will exceed $25.00 and the requester 
has not stated in writing their willing-
ness to pay fees as high as anticipated, 
it will inform the requester of the esti-
mated fees, including a breakdown for 
search, review, or duplication. 

(1) AmeriCorps will inform the re-
quester if only a portion of the fee can 
be readily estimated. 

(2) For non-commercial-use request-
ers subject to search fees, the notice 
will tell them that they are entitled to 
two hours of search time at no charge. 
For all requesters who ask for non- 
electronic copies of the records, 
AmeriCorps will inform them that they 
are entitled to 100 pages of duplication 
at no charge. In both cases, 
AmeriCorps will tell the requester 
whether those entitlements are in-
cluded in the estimate. 

(b) When AmeriCorps notifies a re-
quester that the actual or estimated 
total fee exceeds $25.00, it will stop 
work on the request and the processing 
time will be tolled until the requester, 
in writing: 

(1) Commits to paying the actual or 
estimated total fee; or 

(2) Designates a specific dollar 
amount of fees they are willing to pay; 
or 
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